

Drainage District Engineer/Manager

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401

301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500

Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

	Right of Way Permit		
X	Commercial Driveway Permi		
Perr	nit No: 2021-42796		

Applicant: M. A. Mortenson Company							
Job Location Site: Hughes Road, Guy, TX 77444							
Bond No. Date of Bond: 1/13/2	2021 Amount: \$5,000.00						
	sed by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Bend County, Texas, to the extent that such order is not						
grounds for job shutdown. 2. Written notices are required: a. 48 hours in advance of construction is b. When construction is completed and Administrator thru MyGovernmentO 3. This permit expires one (1) year from date of permiters	ready for final inspection, submit notification to Permit nline.org portal. it if construction has not commenced. c-of-ways owned and maintained by Fort Bend County only,						
On this <u>26th</u> day of <u>January</u> , <u>2021</u> , Upon Motion of Commissioner, seconded by Commissioner, duly put and carried, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said notice of said above purpose is hereby acknowledged by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, and that said notice be placed on record according to the regulation order thereof.							
By: County Engineer	Presented to Commissioners Court and approved. Date Recorded Comm. Court No						
N/A By:	Clerk of Commissioners Court By:						
Dy.	5).						

Deputy



REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469

281.633.7500

Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

Rigi	ht of Way Permit		
	nmercial Driveway	Permit	
Permit No	2021-42796		
The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Concattachments have been reviewed and the notion of Fort Bend County, Texas.	•		
(1) COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM:			
χ a. Name of road, street, and/o	r drainage ditch affe	ected.	
χ b. Vicinity map showing course	of directions		
χ c. Plans and specifications			
(2) BOND:			
County Attorney, approval whe applicable.	en		
Perpetual bond currently posted.	Bond No:	Amount:	
X Performance bond submitted.	Bond No:	Amount: \$5,000.00	
Cashier's Check	Check No:	Amount:	
(3) DRAINAGE DISTRICT APPROVAL (WHE	EN APPLICABLE):		
Drainage District Approval	_	Date	
We have reviewed this project and agree it i	meets minimum re	quirements.	
Lean Eghten		1/19/2021	
Permit Administrator		Date	

PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROAD, COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS (AUTHORIZED)

BOND NO.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Ş

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

THAT WE, M. A. Mortenson Company whose (address, phone) is 700 Meadow Lane North, Minneapolis, MN 55422 / Phone #763.287.3419, hereinafter called the Principal, and Federal Insurance Company, a Corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Indiana and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the state of Texas, and whose principal office is located at (name/address/phone) 202B Hall's Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 / Phone 763.302.7214, whose officer residing in the State of Minnesota, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said state is Nicole Langer and whose address is 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd., Suite 1700, Bloomington, MN 55437, hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Five Thousand & 00/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 13th day of January, 2021.

M. A. Mortenson Company

PRINCIPAL

BY: Daniel L. Johnson, CEO & President

Federal Insurance Company

SURETY

BY: Nicole Langer, Attorney-in-Fact

Corporate Acknowledgment

STATE OF Minnesota	_)		
COUNTY OF Hennepin) ss)		
On this 13th day of Janu	ary , 2021	, before me personally appeare	d
Daniel L. Johnson		To me known, who being by me	
duly sworn, did say that _he is the M. A. Mortenson Company	CEO & President	of the	
corporation described in and which execute corporation; that the seal is affixed to said in of the Board of Directors of said corporation;	strument is such c	orporate seal; that it was so affixed by	of said order
HEATHER R GOEDTEL Notary Public Minnesota	Not Not	cary Public Signature	
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2023 (Not	ary Seal)		
Acknowledgme	nt of C	orporate Sure	ty
STATE OF Minnesota))ss		
COUNTY OF Hennepin)		
On this day of Nicole Langer	January	, 2021 , before me appeare , to be know	
who being by me duly sworn did say that (s) Federal Insurance Company	he is the aforesaid	Attorney-in-Fact of the	3000
a corporation; that the seal affixed to the for that said instrument was signed and seal authority of its Board of Directors; and the a and deed of said corporation.	ed on behalf of sa	aid corporation by the aforesaid office	er, by
KELLY NICOLE ENGHAUSER Notary Public-Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2026	ary Seal)	Lary Public Signature	



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Blake S. Bohlig, Brian D. Carpenter, Kelly Nicole Enghauser, Heather R. Goedtel, Michelle Halter, Jessica Hoff, Nicole Langer, Craig Olmstead and Laurie Pflug of Minneapolis, Minnesota

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 25th day of November, 2019.

Down M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

SS

Hur flad Norary Publi

Stephen M. Haney, Vice President

On this 25th day of November, 2019, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorneyin-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

l, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this January 13, 2021



Daws M. Chlores

Down M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.cor